as authorized by chapter 118, Laws of 1892, amended by chapter 171, Laws of 1893, 
and chapter 522, Laws of 1899, and which was transmitted to the Department by the 
Board of Assessors on February 28, 1913.

All of which are transmitted with the assessment rolls of real and personal estate, 
comprising in all four hundred and four (404) volumes. Verv respectfully,

LAW SON PURDY, President.
Which was ordered on file.
The President directed the Clerk to read the following:

No. 3010.,
City of New York, Board of Aldermen, March 3, 1913.

Whereas, The tax and assessment rolls having been finally submitted to the

[...]

and expenses for the respective counties paid during the year 1912, from the proceeds 
of special revenue bonds; fourth, estimated revenues of the General Fund for the 
reduction of taxation during the current year, respectfully submits the following

R eport :
The aggregate amount of the Budget for the year 1913 is one hundred and ninety 

two million seven hundred and eleven thousand four hundred and forty-one dollars 
and sixteen cents ($192,711,441.16). which includes County charges and expenses for 
the four counties of New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond, aggregating six mil­
lion two hundred and thirty-four thousand six hundred and sixty-one dollars and 
eighty-six cents ($6,234,661.86). leaving one hundred and eighty-six million four hun­

[...]

for County charges or liabilities, for the four counties of New York, Kings, Queens 
and Richmond, are to be raised by tax in the year 1913, as provided by subdivisions 
3 and 7 of section 188 of the revised Greater New York Charter, amounting in the 
aggregate to four hundred and seventy-seven thousand six hundred and thirty-five 
dollars and fifteen cents ($477,635.15).

Section 902 of the Charter, referred to in the Comptroller’s communication, directs 
that the amounts required for the payment of all County charges and expenses shall 
be levied and collected from the taxable property within each of said counties re­

[...]

annual taxes for street improvements in the Thirty-first W ard of said Borough (late 
the Town of Gravesend), pursuant to the provisions of chapter 118 of the Laws of 
1892 as amended.

The amount to be raised for the payment of the principal and interest on the 
New Lots bonds is fifty thousand seven hundred and fifty-six dollars and seven cents 
($50756.07); the amount of the Flatbush sewer installment is four thousand five hun­
dred and ninety-seven dollars and seventy-three cents ($4,597.73); the amount of the 
Thirty-first W ard improvement installment is forty-one thousand and nineteen dollars 
and eighteen cents ($41,019.18).

[...]

expenses included in the Budget for the year 1913, for conducting the public business 
of The City of New York in eacli Department and branch thereof, including principal 
and interest of the City debt, and an amount provided for deficiencies in taxes, pur­
suant to chapter 209 of the Laws of 1906, amounting in the aggregate to one hundred 
and ninety-two million seven hundred and eleven thousand four hundred and forty- 
one dollars and sixteen cents ($192,711,441.16), remaining after deducting therefrom 
the sum of six million two hundred and thirty-four thousand six hundred and sixty- 
one dollars and eighty-six cents ($6,234,661.86), being the aggregate of the county 
charges and expenses of the Counties of New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond,